
 Agenda Item #12.4 
 For Council Meeting of: October 13, 2020 
 
 

CITY OF SANTA ROSA 
CITY COUNCIL 

 
TO: MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
FROM: LISA WELSH, ASSOCIATE CIVIL ENGINEER 
 TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
SUBJECT: CONTRACT AWARD – PACIFIC AVENUE RECONSTRUCTION – 

HUMBOLDT STREET TO MONTECITO AVENUE 
 
AGENDA ACTION: MOTION 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended by the Transportation and Public Works Department that the 
Council, by motion, award Contract No. C00661, Pacific Avenue Reconstruction - 
Humboldt Street to Montecito Avenue, in the amount of $5,070,148.00 to the lowest 
responsible bidder, Argonaut Constructors, Inc., of Santa Rosa, California, approve a 
10% contract contingency, and authorize a total contract amount of $5,577,162.80.   
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This motion will award a construction contract to Argonaut Constructors, Inc., of Santa 
Rosa, California, approve a 10% contract contingency, and authorize a total contract 
amount of $5,577,162.80 to Contract No. C00661, Pacific Avenue Reconstruction - 
Humboldt Street to Montecito Avenue. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
This project will reconstruct a 0.7-mile segment of Pacific Avenue between Humboldt 
Street and Montecito Avenue. Improvements in this section of roadway will also include: 
 

- Reconstructing/updating thirty-four (34) curb ramps at intersections between 
Humboldt Street and Montecito Avenue to meet current accessibility standards 

- Replacing approximately 300 feet of sewer main  
- Replacing approximately 0.5-miles of water main, forty-five (45) water services 

and six (6) hydrants 
- Replacing approximately 220 feet of storm drain, and nine (9) catch basins 
- Installing three (3) pedestrian activated warning devices at the intersections of 

King Street, Beaver Street and Elizabeth Way/Spring Street intersections 



CONTRACT AWARD – PACIFIC AVENUE RECONSTRUCTION – HUMBOLDT 
STREET TO MONTECITO AVENUE 
PAGE 2 OF 3 
 

- Installing three (3) Traffic Signal Detection Systems located at Humboldt Street, 
North Street and McDonald Avenue 

- Installing approximately 3800 feet of fiber optic cable for traffic signal 
coordination 
 

PRIOR CITY COUNCIL REVIEW 
 
Not applicable. 
 
ANALYSIS 
 
1. The project was advertised on July 23, 2020, and bids were received on August 19, 

2020. A total of five (5) bids were received, ranging from $5,070,148.00 to 
$6,287,109.50. The low bid was 15% under the Engineer’s estimate. 

 
2. The low bidder, Argonaut Constructors, Inc., possesses a valid contractor’s license 

of the required class, as verified by the Contractor’s State License Board, and is 
registered with the State Department of Industrial Relations (DIR).   

 
3. Construction is anticipated to begin in November 2020. The length of the contract is 

260 working days. Construction is expected to be completed by November 2021. 
 
4. The Public Participation Plan is required and has been approved by the 

Transportation and Public Works Marketing and Outreach Coordinator. 
 

5. Plans, specifications and bid results are available for review at:  
http://cippublic.srcity.org/ProjPages/661.html. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT 
 
Funding for this project has been appropriated to Account No. 17341, 54043, 55713, 
70752. 
 
Funds for this project were appropriated in the fiscal year 2020-21 Capital Improvement 
Program budget. Approval of this contract has no additional impact on the budget. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 
This action is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to 
CEQA Guideline section 15301(c) and 15302(c) due to the following: replacement of 
existing utility systems and/or facilities involves negligible or no expansion of capacity 
and repair of existing street facilities to meet current public health and safety standards 
involves negligible or no expansion of use beyond which is previously existing. 
 
 

http://cippublic.srcity.org/ProjPages/661.html


CONTRACT AWARD – PACIFIC AVENUE RECONSTRUCTION – HUMBOLDT 
STREET TO MONTECITO AVENUE 
PAGE 3 OF 3 
 

BOARD/COMMISSION/COMMITTEE REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Not applicable. 
 
NOTIFICATION 
 
Not applicable. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 

 Attachment 1 – Location Map 

 Attachment 2 –Summary of Bids 
 
CONTACT 
 
Lisa Welsh, Associate Civil Engineer 
lwesh@srcity.org (707) 543-3909 
 
 

mailto:lwesh@srcity.org

